
  
Core-I, Scope Complex, 7, Institutional Area, Lodhi 

Road, New Delhi: 110 003.  

  
ADDENDUM NO. 1   Dt. 25.12.2019 

  To  
  

Tender for Import of Onion  
  

E-Tender No: MMTC/IMP/ONION/2019-20/16 Dated: 20th December 2019 

Annexure-1 (Price Bid) and Annexure-2 (Technical bid) is revised as annexed 

  



 

“Annexure I”  

Tender No: MMTC/IMP/ONION/2019-20/16  

Price Bid (To be completed by foreign supplier)  

  

Name of the Bidder: ______________________________  

  

Address: ________________________________________  

________________________________________________  

  

Contact Person: __________________________________  

Tel No: ________________________ Fax No: ___________  

Email address: ___________________________________  

  

    Price in US$/PMT   

  

  

We confirm that all other terms including validity of our bids are as per tender   

  

Name_____________________________________  

Designation ________________________________  

Signature of the Bidder_______________________  

  

Seal of Company____________________________  

  

  

  

Shipment by  Origin 
(Name of 
Country) and 
colour of 
onion 

Origin (Port 
of Loading)  

Discharge 
Port 

Quantity 
offered 
(MTs)  

Price 
(CIF)  

Expected 
arrival 

time for 
discharge 

port 

Remark 

6th Jan 2020 
(Containerized 
cargo) 

      

Vizag 
       

Kolkata 
 

    

Nhava 
Sheva 

    

6th Jan 2020 
(Break Bulk Vessel)  

    

Vizag 
    

Kolkata 
 

    

Nhava 
Sheva 

    



  

  

  

 

 

 

  

Annexure-II  

TECHNICAL BID  

1. Details of Bid Bond    

Bid Bond No._____________________ Dated______________ For (Amount in 

US$) ________________________.   

Name of Bank & Branch:   

____________________________________________                      

We have carefully gone through the terms and conditions of the Tender Documents 

and hereby agree to abide by the same for the fulfilment of the contract.    

2. Items, Quantity and Arrival period  

Please specify qty and other details against each discharge port  

Shipment  
Period  

Item   
(Crop  
Year)  

Origin 
(Name of 
Country) 
and 
colour of 
onion 

   Quantity    

(MT)  

Packing   
Discharge 
port/ICD   

 Expected 
Arrival 
period in 
India  

6 Jan 20 
(Containerized) 

           

Vizag 
  

  Kolkata 
 

 

  Nhava 
Sheva 

 

 6 Jan 20 
Break bulk 

Vessel  

           

Vizag 
  

  Kolkata 
 

 

  Nhava 
Sheva 

 

  

 3.   Specifications General:-   



(i) Colour and shape: The onion bulb should be red to dark red/yellow/whitish colour 

with globular round in shape.  The onion bulb should be well dried (cured), thin neck 

along with 2-3 dried skin.    

(ii) The Onion bulb size should be in between 40 mm to 80 mm (Bulb size below 40 mm 

or above 80 mm should not exceed 5% of total quantity supplied in the lot)  

(iii) Onion should be fresh and of good quality.  They shall be characteristics of the 

variety and/or commercial type.  The bulb shall be :- firm and compact; - unsprouted 

(free from externally visible shoots);- properly cured and cleaned; - free from swelling 

caused by abnormal development ;- free of root tufts.  

(iv) The bulb should be free from mechanical damage/injury, doubles/splitting, 

sprouting/bolting, soft/mushy.    

(v) The bulb should not be wet.  It should be free from fungal/bacterial/insect infestation 

and also free from mould infestation.    

(vi) The bulb should moderately pungent.    

(vii) Cargo should be free from Carbon damage, root, Mechanical Damage, Soft 

& Mushy, fungus infestation.  

 

(viii) Any deviations from above quality parameters may attract penalty /rejection 

of cargo at the sole discretion of MMTC/its buyers. Also please see Sl.No.9 of 

Annexure VI.    

All requirements of plant quarantine (regulation of import into India) Order 2003 and 

FSSAI or any amendments thereof to be strictly adhered to failing which the 

consignment will stand rejected. Also please see Sl.No.9 of Annexure VI. ix)  

Radioactive contamination, if any, within permissible international limits. x) The 

cargo has to be shipped in Containers suitable for shipment of Onions with humidity 

control so as to retain the quality of the shipped onions in transit.    

  

  

  

            DECLARATION  

  

We hereby declare that our business dealings have not been banned or suspended 

by the Ministry of Commerce and Industry (MOC&I), Government of India or any of 

the Public Sector Undertakings under MOC&I.    

  

Certificate  

  

Certified that the offer is in total conformity with tender terms and specifications 

without any deviation, whatsoever.    

  

  

 Signature of the Bidder_______________________    

 Full Name__________________________________    

Designation ________________________________    



Seal of Company________________________________  

 


